

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/12/2019 3:01 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97386-5  
(Court of Appeals NOs. 35362-1-III and 35363-0-III)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

BRADLEY LEITH MERSON, APPELLANT

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

MICHAEL J. ELLIS, WSBA #50393  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Room 233  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621  
(509) 574-1218

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Identity of Respondent.....1

II. Court of Appeals Decision.....1

III. Issues Presented For Review.....1

IV. Statement of the Case.....2

V. Argument Why Review Should be Denied.....7

    A. Merson’s privacy interest claim is not appropriate for review as this Court has previously addressed the issue in *State v. Hinton*, 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014), and foreclosed Merson’s requested relief.....8

    B. Merson has failed to demonstrate that the long-term sexualized conversation he conducted over text message with K.F. does not support his conviction for communicating with a minor for immoral purposes.....10

VI. Conclusion.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>In re Welfare of S.E.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 244, 820 P.2d 47 (1991) .....	12
<i>State v. Corliss</i> , 123 Wn.2d 656, 870 P.2d 317 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	1, 8, 9
<i>State v. Hosier</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006).....	11, 15
<i>State v. McNallie</i> , 120 Wn.2d 925, 846 P.2d 1358 (1993) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Merson</i> , No. 35362-1-III, 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 1542 (June 18, 2019).....	1, 7, 10
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	9
<i>State v. Schimmelpfennig</i> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979).....	11

### Statutes

RCW 9A.44.079.....	14
RCW 9A.44.089.....	13
RCW 9A.44.115.....	12

### Court Rules

RAP 13.4.....	8
---------------	---

### Internet Sources

<i>play doctor</i> , WIKTIONARY (May 25, 2017), <a href="https://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/play_doctor">https://en.wiktionary.org/wiki/play_doctor</a> .....	12
--	----

*playing doctor*, URBAN DICTIONARY (June 7, 2004),

[https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term= playing%20doctor](https://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=playing%20doctor)

..... 13
